Minnesota law.
shall report the same to the Governor on or before the first day of January A. D. eighteen hundred and sixtysix. He shall also make and report sectional maps showing the location of minerals examined and analysed, and as far as in his power, report upon the extent of the coal fields on the waters of the Big Cottonwood River, and the extent of such other mineral deposites as he may find, and such report shall be transmitted by the Governor to the Legislature of the State.

SEC. 3. The Governor shall have power to draw HOW EXPENSES to from the State treasury out of any moneys not other-bapaic wise appropriated, a sufficient amount to pay the actual and necessary expenses incurred by such person so appointed under the provisions of this act not to exceed the sum of one thousand dollars.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.

## CHAPTER XL.

An Act to enable N. C. D. Taylor to continue the Geological exploration of the country in the valley of the. St. Croix within this State.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for expenses for geological exploration of the valley of the 6t, Croix. 2. When act to take effect.

 $m{B}$ e it enacted by the  $m{L}$ egislature of the  $m{S}$ tate of  $m{M}$ innesota :

SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars appropriation for be and the same is hereby appropriated and ordered to expenses of geobe paid to N. C. D. Taylor out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to enable him to

continue the geological exploration of the country in the valley of the St. Croix, within this State, and that he report to the next Legislature the result of his labors.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.

## CHAPTER XLI.

March 2, 1865.

An Act to continue the operation of the joint resolution relative to the taking of soldiers' votes, approved March fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Exercise 1. Provisions for the appointment of commissioners to receive soldiers' votes extended.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the provisions of the joint resolu
tion, approved March fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, entitled joint resolutions for the appointment
of additional commissioners to receive soldiers' votes
be and the same are hereby extended for the year
eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.